Penpencil Edu Services Private Limited 

(Buyer) 

2. purpose of entering into the agreement  To acquire piece and parcel of land 
measuring area 1.16 Acres to support future 
expansion of business.  

3. size of agreement The transaction value is INR 38,00,00,000 
(Indian Rupees Thirty Eight Crore Only) 
(excluding transfer and other applicable 
charges and duties). 

4. shareholding, if any, in the entity with whom the 
agreement is executed 

Not Applicable 

5. significant terms of the agreement (in brief) special 
rights like right to appoint directors, first right to

[...]

admeasuring area 1.16 Acres situated at 
village – Tupudana P.S. Hatia now Dhurwa, 
Thana No. 267, District Ranchi, free from all 
encumbrances, charges, mortgages, 
attachments, lispendens, demand, liens and 
trust of whatsoever nature at a consideration 
of INR 38,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Thirty 
Eight Crore Only) (excluding transfer and 
other applicable charges and duties) by way 
of execution of Sale Deed dated January 17, 
2026 between the parties as mentioned in 
point No. 1. 

6. whether,  the  said  parties  are  related  to  
promoter/promoter  group/  group companies in